

No. 13-17132

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JOHN TEIXEIRA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Hon. William H. Orrick, III
(Case No. 3:12-cv-03288-WHO)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC. ON REHEARING *EN BANC* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS JOHN TEIXEIRA, ET AL. FILED WITH
CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

LIVINGSTON LAW FIRM, P.C.
Craig A. Livingston (SBN 148551)
Crystal L. Van Der Putten (SBN 227262)
1600 South Main Street, Suite 280
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Tel: (925) 952-9880
Fax: (925) 952-9881
clivingston@livingstonlawyers.com
cvanderputten@livingstonlawyers.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The National
Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc.*

THE NATIONAL SHOOTING
SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.
Lawrence G. Keane
General Counsel
11 Mile Hill Road
Newtown, CT 06470
Tel: (202) 220-1340
lkeane@nssf.org

*Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae The National
Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF CONSENT..... | 1 |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Necessarily Includes the Right to Purchase and Sell Firearms and Ammunition and Falls Squarely Within Second Amendment Protection..... | 8 |
| II. A Form of Heightened Scrutiny Must Be Applied to Evaluate the Subject Ordinance..... | 12 |
| III. The Subject Alameda County Ordinance is Not Presumptively Lawful..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

| | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009) | 6 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) | 6 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , -- F.3d. --, 2017 WL 203542 (7th Cir. January 18, 2017) [" <i>Ezell II</i> "]..... | 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17 |
| <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) [" <i>Ezell I</i> "]..... | 6, 8, 10 |
| <i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 70 F.Supp.3d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) | 5 |
| <i>Gompper v. VISX, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Jackson v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 5, 9 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 3, 8 |
| <i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (<i>en banc</i>)..... | 5 |
| <i>Petramala v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 481 F.Appx. 395 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) | 9 |
| <i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Silvester v. Harris, 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016) 4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 17

United States v. Castro, No. 10-50160, 2011 WL 6157466 (9th Cir. 2011).....14

United States v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....6, 17

United States v. Vongxy, 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)14

Statutes

Alameda County Ordinance § 17.54.131..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Alameda County Ordinance § 17.54.150.....16

Cal. Pen. Code §§ 23635-236909

Cal. Pen. Code § 26840.....9

Cal. Pen. Code § 26850.....9

Cal. Pen. Code § 27540.....9

Cal. Pen. Code § 32015.....9
